y represents the number of latent variables and k the number of
possible discrete values for each variable. For Reptile, we use
a k size of 5 and train the model for 4000 episodes. The inner
and outer learning rates are 10−3 and 10−1, respectively.

For ZSDG, we followed the original author’s [8] setting and
used 150 seed responses for each domain. In order to fairly
compare our model with state-of-the-art DiKTNet, we choose
the same domain target data for both models by setting the ran-
dom seed to 271, with no particular reason for selecting that
number.

5.3. Metrics

We follow the work from DiKTNet [1] and ZSDG [8] and re-
port BLEU and Entity F1 for each domain. These scores are
calculated for each turn, where BLEU measures the similarity
between the predicted and the reference responses and Entity
F1 determines the ability of the model to retrieve correct enti-
ties from the knowledge base.

6. Results and Discussion
Table 2 shows results on MultiWOZ dataset. As observed in
bold values, DATML outperforms both baselines ZSDG and
DiKTNet in all low-resource scenarios.

Table 2: Results on MultiWOZ dataset.

Domain hotel restaurant attraction

Model BLEU % Entity F1 % BLEU % Entity F1 % BLEU % Entity F1 %

ZSDG 5.0 8.0 4.7 14.3 6.0 16.0

DiKTNet - 1% 10.7 17.3 12.4 17.5 10.2 18.6

DiKTNet - 3% 11.4 18.2 13.4 26.0 12.4 20.6

DiKTNet - 5% 11.6 17.6 16.6 25.7 12.0 27.1

DiKTNet - 10% 13.1 16.8 16.9 28.2 12.3 27.4

DATML - 1% 10.9 18.0 14.1 24.0 11.0 23.4

DATML - 3% 13.0 23.1 16.7 28.4 14.1 28.6

DATML - 5% 14.1 25.3 17.8 30.0 15.0 31.2

DATML - 10% 14.2 26.3 18.3 32.9 15.4 32.2

Figure 1: BLEU score for different amounts of target data in the
restaurant domain.

We investigate how the use of different amounts of target
domain data has an impact in the system’s performance. Ta-
ble 2 shows that our model’s performance correlates with the
amount of available data from the unseen domain. Figures 1
and 2 reveal that correlation for the restaurant domain and com-
pare DiKTNet and DATML in terms of data usage. While small
improvements can be observed when only 1% of target domain
data is available, for each domain DATML achieves better re-
sults with 3% of target data in all metrics in comparison to